COMMON SPECIES
USED FOR

LANDSCAPING
IN THE MALTESE ISLANDS
MALTA ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING AUTHORITY

Common Species used for
Landscaping in the
Maltese Islands

Malta Environment & Planning Authority
2009

1

Published in 2009 by the Malta Environment & Planning Authority (MEPA)
St Francis Ravelin Floriana Malta
www.mepa.org.mt
Copyright © 2009 Malta Environment & Planning Authority
All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in
any retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise without the prior written
permission of the Malta Environment & Planning Authority.
All photograph copyrights are held by the Malta Environment & Planning
Authority except for the copyrights of the photographs on p.49 bottom; p.54
both; p.56 bottom; p.58 both: © Thomas Schoepke, www.plant-pictures.de.
Cover: Official Residence of the Prime Minister, Girgenti, formerly the
Inquisitor’s Summer Palace (Il-Palazz ta’ l-Inkwiżitur).
Printed by Media Centre Limited, Malta
ISBN 978-99932-83-80-5

2

Contents
PREFACE����������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������� 7

PART I - INTRODUCTION
TO LANDSCAPING SCHEMES
WHAT IS “LANDSCAPING” ?.............................................................. 10
SCOPE OF LANDSCAPING SCHEMES............................................ 11
AREAS OUTSIDE DEVELOPMENT ZONE (ODZ)......................... 12
Site context/compatibility with the environment.......................................... 12
Why local species ?....................................................................................... 14
AREAS WITHIN DEVELOPMENT ZONE........................................ 15
EXISTING TREES/COMPENSATORY PLANTING....................... 16

PART II - COMMON SPECIES USED FOR
LANDSCAPING IN THE MALTESE ISLANDS
LARGER LOCAL TREES...................................................................... 18
African Tamarisk........................................................................................... 18
Aleppo Pine................................................................................................... 19
Arar/Sandarac Gum Tree.............................................................................. 20
Bay Laurel..................................................................................................... 21
Carob............................................................................................................. 22
Date Palm...................................................................................................... 23
Fig................................................................................................................. 24
Hoary Elm/Mediterranean Elm..................................................................... 25
Holm Oak/Holly Oak.................................................................................... 26
Judas Tree..................................................................................................... 27
Mediterranean Willow.................................................................................. 28
Olive.............................................................................................................. 29
White Poplar................................................................................................. 30
SMALLER LOCAL TREES AND LARGE SHRUBS........................ 31
Almond......................................................................................................... 31
Dwarf Fan Palm............................................................................................ 32
Hawthorns .................................................................................................... 33
3

Lentisk/Mastic Tree...................................................................................... 34
Maltese Salt Tree........................................................................................... 35
Mediterranean Buckthorn............................................................................. 36
Myrtle............................................................................................................ 37
Oleander........................................................................................................ 38
Pomegranate.................................................................................................. 39
SMALLER LOCAL SHRUBS AND CREEPERS............................... 40
Maltese Rock-Centaury................................................................................ 40
Rosemary...................................................................................................... 41
Great Sage..................................................................................................... 42
Shrubby Orache/Saltbush������������������������������������������������������������������������������ 43
Spanish Broom.............................................................................................. 44
Tree Medick.................................................................................................. 45
Tree Spurge................................................................................................... 46
Common Caper............................................................................................. 47
Common Ivy................................................................................................. 48
Evergreen Honeysuckle................................................................................ 49
TREES SUITABLE FOR PARTICULAR LOCATIONS.................. 50
Apples........................................................................................................... 50
Citrus............................................................................................................. 51
Italian Cypress.............................................................................................. 52
Japanese Medlar/Loquat............................................................................... 53
Mediterranean Medlar................................................................................... 54
Mulberries..................................................................................................... 55
Pears.............................................................................................................. 56
Prickly Pear................................................................................................... 57
Quince........................................................................................................... 58
Stone Fruits................................................................................................... 59
ALIEN SPECIES INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE RURAL
ENVIRONMENT...................................................................................... 60
Acacia (Thorny)/Sweet Thorn...................................................................... 60
Acacias (Wattles).......................................................................................... 61
Brazilian Pepper Tree.................................................................................... 62
Castor Oil Tree.............................................................................................. 63
Century Plants............................................................................................... 64
Eucalypts/Gum Trees.................................................................................... 65
Lead Tree/White Popinac.............................................................................. 66
Tree of Heaven.............................................................................................. 67
Baby Sun-Roses............................................................................................ 68

4

Hottentot Figs/Kaffir Figs............................................................................. 69
Garden Nasturtium........................................................................................ 70
House-Leeks................................................................................................. 71
Japanese Mock Orange................................................................................. 72

APPENDICES
APPENDIX A - MAIN SOURCES/FURTHER READING .............. 75
APPENDIX B - MALTESE LEGISLATION....................................... 77
APPENDIX C - GLOSSARY.................................................................. 79
INDEX......................................................................................................... 83

5

6

Preface
Landscaping schemes based on tree and shrub planting are an essential
mitigation measure in development permitting. This applies particularly to
rural areas and similar locations where blending of the development into
the surrounding environment, including its ecology and landscape, is a key
issue. In 2002, the former Planning Authority (now the Malta Environment
and Planning Authority) published a guidance document entitled “Guidelines
on Trees, Shrubs and Plants for Planting and Landscaping in the Maltese
Islands”. This document will hereafter be referred to as the Approved
Landscaping Guidelines. It contains an in-depth analysis on the planning
policy background and the scope of landscaping schemes in relation to
environmental concerns, as well as relatively detailed lists of species that are
relevant to the environmental context.
This publication has been prepared to render the information contained in the
guidelines more user-friendly, by providing a summary of the main issues
related to landscaping schemes together with photographic illustrations of
commonly encountered species. Therefore, this document does not aspire
to be comprehensive, but to serve as a practical quick-reference guide.
Moreover, the focus is primarily on rural areas, as many of the issues and
constraints associated with ecology and landscape are less relevant in
entirely urban contexts.
The publication is structured as follows:

yy Part I serves as a background and introduction to landscaping schemes.
yy Part II contains photographs and a description of commonly used species.
It is organised into five subsections which are colour coded by means
of a system of tabs. The first 3 sections contain local trees, shrubs and
creepers and are basically divided according to the size of the species.
The fourth section involves mostly agricultural species which are
acceptable in certain locations whilst the fifth section features harmful
alien species that should not be used, especially in rural settings.

yy The three appendices at the end contain useful references, including:
(a) Main printed and internet sources (Appendix A)
(b) Relevant legislation regarding trees and shrubs (Appendix B)
(c) Glossary of botanical terms used in the text (Appendix C)

yy An index of scientific, English and Maltese names of the species in the
document has also been included.

7

For species in Part II, the larger image depicts the foliage and flower or fruit
whilst the smaller image illustrates the whole plant. Within each subsection
in Part II, the species are alphabetically sorted by English name. On the
individual pages, the English name appears at the top left whilst the Maltese
name appears on the top right of the page. In some cases two names which
can be used interchangeably are provided, for example the Maltese Salt
Tree is either Xebb or Siġar ta’ l-Irmied in Maltese. The captions underneath
each of the smaller images contain the scientific name and the plant family
name. The text describes the main physical characteristics of the plants, their
habitat and distribution as well as other useful information.

8

PART I
Introduction
to Landscaping Schemes

9

What is “Landscaping” ?
In general, the term “Landscaping”
refers to human intervention
resulting in a predominantly unbuilt
environment. Landscaping can be
formal or informal:

yy Formal landscaping emphasizes
on geometric intervention which
renders the artificial intervention
clearly explicit.

yy Informal landscaping tends to

be in harmony with the natural
surroundings and in spite of
substantial human intervention,
the end result could appear to be
natural.

10

yy Interventions based on planting
are termed soft landscaping.

yy Other non-planting interventions
(e.g. paving, outdoor furniture,
lighting, other structures, etc.)
are generally referred to as hard
landscaping.

For the purposes of this document,
“landscaping” refers only to the
planting component, i.e. to soft
landscaping.

Scope of Landscaping Schemes
Depending on the site context,
landscaping schemes are
required for different purposes
that determine, among other
considerations, the types of plants to
be used. Such purposes include the
following:

yy Embellishment: Greenery is

pleasing to the eye, provides
shade and helps reduce
pollution. Species are suitable
if they possess one or more of
the following characteristics:
evergreen, attractive flowers or
fruit, attaining large sizes and
being resistant to pollution.

yy Blending into natural

surroundings: Planting of trees
within and/or around largescale or otherwise prominent
development integrates it better
into the surrounding area and
reduces negative visual impacts,
particularly in rural areas, by
softening the transition between
the site and its surroundings. In
this case, species that are already
present in the surroundings are
used and arranged in natural
clusters rather than in straight
rows.

yy Screening: Where full-scale

blending is not feasible, trees can
be used for masking intrusive
elements of the development
as much as possible. Screening
alone is generally less preferable
to more holistic blending into
the environment, and in certain
locations should be used with
caution, as it could even make
the site stand out (as in the case
of linear plantations in open
landscapes).

yy Afforestation/Reforestation:

This includes creation or
extension of semi-natural
woodlands through large-scale
tree planting (afforestation) or
their re-establishment on a site
that had been woodland before
(reforestation). Such planting
is actively promoted by the
Structure Plan, subject to proper
environmental safeguards (e.g.
the layout should complement
the surrounding landscape and
ecology) and provided that it
does not entail environmentallydamaging “reclamation” of
natural or semi-natural habitats
(e.g. garrigue). Careful attention
to the mix of indigenous species
is required in this case to achieve
a satisfactory product.

11

Areas Outside Development Zone (ODZ)

Site context/compatibility
with the environment
Considerations related to site
design and landscape/townscape
architecture are essential in the
selection of species and layouts for
landscaping purposes. These include
the aesthetic compatibility with the
surrounding design and landscape
- e.g. colourful species or varieties
may help to enliven certain areas
but may jar with other settings,
rendering them artificial.
On a more general level, planting
should respect the Mediterranean
character of the Maltese Islands,
particularly of the countryside
(including general rural settings such
as rural settlements and hamlets,
and isolated rural buildings)
and historic village cores. The
12

widespread, excessive planting
of conspicuously “foreign” (i.e.
incongruous) trees such as Petticoat
Palm (Washingtonia robusta, Palm
ta’ l-Imrewħa) - presumably as an
attempt to imitate “exotic” pseudotropical resorts - often detracts from
the aesthetic quality of the planted
area.
Within thriving natural or seminatural habitats, planting (including
afforestation) and other interventions
are generally unnecessary and
disruptive, and should therefore
be avoided. In contrast, heavily
degraded environments frequently
benefit from restoration, often by
means of careful planting. Planting
operations within degraded rural
habitats - which nevertheless still
possess conservation value - should
be directed at their reinstatement or
restoration.

Other forms of planting that may
contribute to further deterioration
of the habitat in question or which
would amount to a net replacement
of the habitat with a less natural
plantation are not encouraged.
Whenever planting is carried out
for the purposes of environmental
restoration (including reforestation),
extension of existing natural
ecosystems (e.g. through
afforestation around established
copses), the creation of new
semi-natural ecosystems or soft
landscaping on uncultivated rural
sites, it is important to ensure that
the overall scheme - including the
planting pattern and subsequent
management - reflects natural
vegetation patterns and that it is
in all respects compatible with the
surrounding rural environment.

yy In order to respect the

characteristic habitat diversity
of the Maltese countryside,
unnatural combinations of
species which normally
characterise distinct
environments and which would
usually not occur together should
be avoided, as this would be
more akin to the creation of an
artificial botanic garden than to
actual enhancement of the rural
environment.

yy Afforestation and medium-

scale to large-scale tree planting
and landscaping projects in
uncultivated sites should
consist of a tiered arrangement
which gives due importance to
understorey vegetation.

Therefore:

yy The tree and/or plant

species used should be
truly characteristic of the
corresponding habitat;
otherwise, the net result would
be replacement (or, at best,
alteration) of that habitat rather
than its restoration.

yy Large-scale monocultures

(i.e. planting schemes making
exclusive use of one species) as
well as rectilinear plantations
and straight-line rows should be
avoided.
13

yy Some are invasive and eventually

Why local species ?
The inappropriate use of alien
(exotic) species represents a major
problem identified with planting
projects in rural areas. Some of these
are ill-suited to local conditions
and die out or exhibit stunted
growth. Others, such as many
non-Mediterranean species coming
from regions with a Mediterraneantype climate (e.g. South Africa,
California, parts of Chile and
parts of Australia) and tolerant
opportunistic species (“weeds”)
manage to thrive and often become
pests if planted in rural areas, due to
the following reasons:

yy In most cases they fail to support

14

an adequate natural undergrowth
(except for ever present weeds
which often contribute to further
displacement of characteristic
native plants), thus rendering
the planted area analogous to an
“ecological desert”. Such is the
case with Acacia and Eucalyptus
trees, which unfortunately are
widely planted in the countryside
and which were formerly used on
a large scale for afforestation.

displace native flora and fauna
(including threatened species)
from nearby natural habitats,
thereby phasing out the local
biodiversity. The Castor Oil Tree
(Ricinus communis, Riġnu) has
overrun whole valleys, while
the Kaffir Fig (Carpobrotus
edulis, Swaba’ tal-Madonna) has
suppressed rare specialised plants
from sand dunes and saline
marshlands.

Moreover, the planting of suitable
indigenous and archaeophytic (i.e.
local) vegetation presents a tangible
opportunity for rehabilitating
the countryside by assisting it
in regenerating its characteristic
vegetation, yet the opportunity is
wasted if the species used do not
fulfil this objective. Consequently,
only native species (refer to
Appendix 3 of the Approved
Landscaping Guidelines) and
agricultural species in appropriate
areas (see Appendix 6 of the same
guidelines) should be used in rural
areas and urban fringes. These
guidelines may be found at www.
mepa.org.mt under Environmentc
Official Manual c Supplementary
Guidance.

Areas Within Development Zone
Inside the Development Zones
- except in Urban Fringes which
are treated like ODZ areas due to
their proximity to rural areas - alien
species are not as problematic as
in rural areas, since they cannot
escape so easily into the countryside
and also because ecological and
landscape considerations are
generally less relevant. For the
selection of plants, the following
basic guidelines should be followed:

yy Plants should not be exceedingly
invasive.

yy The context of the area needs to
be respected.

yy Species originating from the

Mediterranean climate zones are
encouraged since they are better
adapted to the Maltese climate
than other species.

yy Practical health and safety

aspects should be considered
(e.g. no poisonous or
dangerously spiky plants near
playgrounds, no dense shrubs
near road intersections).

yy Species forming aggressive root
systems, such as the Carob Tree
(Ceratonia siliqua, }arrub)
are not recommended for sites
where the roots could damage
buildings, roads, underground
infrastructure, etc.

For guidance regarding the selection
of species, refer to appendices 4, 5
and 7 of the Approved Landscaping
Guidelines.

15

Existing Trees/Compensatory Planting
With respect to existing trees, the
most relevant conditions imposed
in development permits are related
to protection of existing trees,
transplantation of trees affected by
development, and/or compensatory
planting. This applies mostly in
the case of trees protected by the
Trees and Woodland Protection
Regulations (refer to Appendix B).
Compensatory planting is required
when protected local trees are
uprooted. The trees planted instead
of the uprooted ones should be local
species (according to Appendix
3 of the Approved Landscaping
Guidelines). For the choice of
species, the site context has to be
taken into account. The number of
trees to be planted will be stated in
the permit. Planting sites need to be
approved by MEPA before planting
is carried out. Arrangements can be

16

made with Local Councils, NGOs,
the Parks, Afforestation and Rural
Conservation Department (PARK),
or other departments, but MEPA
still needs to endorse the site before
planting is carried out.
Bank guarantees are occasionally
imposed as an added safeguard
when the above issues are
particularly important. In such cases,
photographs showing the state of
the trees prior to commencement
of development works may be
important. They will help the
monitoring officer, who needs to
inspect the site at a later stage, to
compare the condition of the trees
before and after the development,
thus avoiding problems related to
compliance certification.

PART II
Common Species used for
Landscaping in the
Maltese Islands

17

Bruk

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

African Tamarisk

Tamarix africana
Tamaricaceae
Larger Local Trees

18

Medium-sized evergreen tree (up
to 6 m tall) with rough grey trunk
and numerous branches covered
with small leaves (1.5-4 mm long)
which resemble those of Cypress.
Flowers very small in dense white
inflorescences which appear in
winter (trees with purple flowers
are Tamarix gallica, an introduced
species). Grows in areas with
freshwater supply, at least in the
wet season, such as in valleys,
particularly if close to the sea. As it
tolerates soil salinity and sea spray,
it is also found in estuaries and
saline marshlands. Frequent.

Żnuber
Siġar tal-Prinjol

Larger Local Trees

19

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Pinus halepensis
Pinaceae

Large evergreen tree (up to 20 m
tall), with paired needle-like leaves
up to 15 cm long. Mature tree often
with distorted trunk with reddish
bark and irregular crown. Male and
female cones are borne on the same
tree. Male cones are yellowish and
hold the pollen, while females are
reddish-purple and produce seeds.
Seed matures after three years.
Typical Mediterranean species.
Wild stock almost extinct, but later
reintroduced. Frequent in the wild,
on the increase.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Aleppo Pine

Għargħar

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Arar
Sandarac Gum Tree

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Medium-sized evergreen tree that
in Malta rarely exceeds 10 m in
height. Delicate branches covered
with small scale-like leaves arranged
in four rows. Male cones about 3
mm, terminally borne. Female cones
up to 15 mm, divided into four
segments. Grows in rocky slopes
and cracks in limestone outcrops in
a few areas in the Maltese Islands.
The national tree. Very rare.

Tetraclinis articulata
Cupressaceae
Larger Local Trees

20

Rand

Larger Local Trees

21

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Laurus nobilis
Lauraceae

Evergreen shrub or tree (up to 10
m high) with hard, dark green,
aromatic leaves with slightly wavy
edges, which are 6-12 cm long.
Male and female flowers are on
separate plants; each flower is pale
yellow-green, about 1 cm diameter,
borne in pairs together beside a
leaf. Flowers appear in late winter.
The fruit is a small black oval
berry about 1 cm long, containing a
single seed. Grows in a number of
humid valleys. Definitely native as
indicated by fossil evidence, but also
widely cultivated for its ornamental
and culinary use. Rare in the wild,
but quite frequent in cultivation.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Bay Laurel

Ħarrub

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Carob

Ceratonia siliqua
Fabaceae
Larger Local Trees

22

Evergreen tree growing to about
10 m. Pinnate leaves comprise 2-5
pairs of ovate, leathery leaflets,
with notched tip and wavy margin.
Greenish flowers without petals,
in small inflorescences carried on
the older branches, appearing at the
same spot year after year. In Malta,
male and female flowers usually
occur on different trees; the 20 cm
long pods or locust beans forming
only on female trees. Blooms in
autumn, when the strong scent of the
male flowers fills the air. Grows in
maquis and in valleys, in cultivated
areas and close to rural buildings.
Common, but in decline.

Palm tat-Tamar

Larger Local Trees

23

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Phoenix dactylifera
Arecaceae

Palm species originating from
Northern Africa and the Middle East
and possibly introduced in Malta
through bird dispersal. Large
(15–25 m), attractive, suckering,
feather palm with greenish/grey
leaves up to 3 m long. It is also
dioecious, meaning each plant is
either male or female, not both, as in
most palms. Despite being extremely
adaptable to differing growing
conditions, it will only produce
dates in the hot, dry climates. It is
also very salt-tolerant, making it
suitable for coastal planting. Rare in
the wild.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Date Palm

Tin
Parsott

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Fig

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Small or medium sized deciduous
tree, rarely exceeding 10 m. Has
open crown and spreading, often
curved branches; bark is grey and
smooth. Leaves palmate. Flowers
small and enclosed in the fruit which
can be round, oval, pale green,
yellow, black, dark purple or of
mixed hues. Grows in maquis and
on disturbed ground. Also grows
on rock faces, cliffs, walls and
fortifications. Common.

Ficus carica
Moraceae
Larger Local Trees

24

Ulmu
Nemmies

Larger Local Trees

25

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Ulmus canescens
Ulmaceae

Relatively large deciduous fastgrowing tree typical of valley bed
habitats. Twigs are slender and
white downy. Leaves alternate,
oval-ellyptic, toothed, grey-hairy
and asymmetrical. Flowers appear
February-March, are small, borne
in clusters, with purplish stamens.
Fruit a winged nut, 18-20 mm. They
can be employed in gardens with
automatic drip irrigation as they
require adequate supply of fresh
water. Very rare in the wild and
in gardens. Also called Siġar tanNemus.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Hoary Elm
Mediterranean Elm

Ballut
Siġar tal-Ġandar

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Holm Oak
Holly Oak

Quercus ilex
Fagaceae
Larger Local Trees

26

Evergreen tree that grows up to 30
m tall. Leaves rigid with a thick
skin, dark green above and whitish
below owing to a dense layer of
white hairs. Shape of leaves very
variable. Leaves growing from
suckers are toothed and holly-like.
The small flowers in hanging catkins
are wind pollinated. The same
tree bears flowers of both sexes,
and these bloom in spring. Fruits
are 2 cm long acorns. Typical of
Mediterranean woodlands. Grows
wild in very few localities, where it
forms forest remnants with trees of
over 500 years of age. Rare.

Siġar ta’ Ġuda
Ħarrub ta’ Ġuda

Larger Local Trees

27

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Cercis siliquastrum
Fabaceae

Medium-sized deciduous tree (up
to 10 m high). Leaves are light
green and heart shaped. Pink-purple
flowers appear before leaves in
short-stalked clusters. Seeds in
10 cm long pods. Essentially a tree
typical of stream-fed valleys, now
commonly planted in roadsides
and parks. It gets its name from the
belief that Judas Iscariot hanged
himself from its branches causing
it to blush from shame; as well as
because its flowers appear at Easter
time. Formerly extinct, probably
reintroduced but very rare in the
wild. Popular as ornamental tree,
e.g. along road sides and in gardens.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Judas Tree

Safsaf żgħir
Żafżaf żgħir

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Mediterranean Willow

Salix pedicellata
Salicaceae
Larger Local Trees

28

Deciduous fast-growing tree or
shrub growing up to 10 m tall.
Bark with numerous long ridges,
flaking, grey-downy. Leaves oblong
to lanceolate, toothed to almost
untoothed, slightly hairy beneath.
Flowers are catkins 3-6 cm long,
male and female borne on separate
plants. Flowers from February
to April. Typical of wet habitats,
including valley beds, perennial
streams and wetlands. They can be
employed in gardens with automatic
drip irrigation as they require
adequate supply of fresh water. Very
rare in the wild and in gardens.

Żebbuġ

Larger Local Trees

29

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Olea europaea
Oleaceae

Evergreen tree growing to 15 m
with gnarled, twisted trunk in old
trees. Rigid, 8 cm long, grey-green
leaves are whitish underneath owing
to dense covering of short hairs to
reduce water loss. Creamy small
four-petalled flowers usually appear
July-September. Fruit is the familiar
green or black olive, which takes a
year to ripen fully. Grows in maquis,
but is also frequently cultivated
for its fruit or oil, and its use for
landscaping is also on the increase.
Wild stock is scarce, and is diluted
by more recent imports. Also used to
be called “Żejtuna”.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Olive

Luq
Siġar taċ-Ċop

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

White Poplar

Populus alba
Salicaceae
Larger Local Trees

30

Deciduous tree with light-coloured
bark, up to 30 m tall. Leaves 3
to 5-lobed, dark green above and
white below due to dense covering
of short hairs. They are rustled
by the slightest of breezes. Small
flowers are borne in catkins, bloom
in early spring and are windpollinated. Grows wild only along
watercourses. Rare in the wild and
in gardens. Can be used in gardens
with automatic drip irrigation as
they require adequate supply of
fresh water.

Lewż

Alien Species

Prunus dulcis
(=Amygdalus communis)
Rosaceae

Trees for Particular Locations

A deciduous shrub or tree growing
to 8 m. Leaves alternate and
lanceolate, finely toothed and folded
along midrib. Pink or white fivepetalled flowers appear February
-March, sometimes earlier. The
fruit is a stone fruit, having a
downy outer coat, which encloses
the edible almond. The almond
has been extensively planted in the
Mediterranean basin, to an extent
that its original natural distribution
is not clear.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Almond

Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

31

Ġummar

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Dwarf Fan Palm

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

This native palm species can reach
up to 5 m in height. The triangular,
fan-shaped leaves grow to about
50-60 cm long by 60 cm wide, and
are deeply divided into multiple
segments that are themselves split
at the tip. Flowers are bright yellow,
followed by dark yellow, orange or
brown seeds. Resistant to drought,
cold and, to a certain extent, also
to salt spray. Very rare in the wild,
being confined to few locations, but
is frequently cultivated.

Chamaerops humilis
Arecaceae
Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

32

Żagħrun & Għanżalor

Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

33

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Crataegus spp.
Rosaceae

Deciduous trees or shrubs, can
grow 5-14 m tall (but locally much
lower); spiny branches. 3 species
in Malta: Common Hawthorn
(Crataegus monogyna, Żagħrun)
- frequent; Azarole (Crataegus
azarolus, Għanżalor) - very rare;
and Hybrid Hawthorn (Crataegus x
ruscinonensis, Għanżalor Selvaġġ)
- relatively frequent. Leaves 2-4 cm
long, usually divided into 3 lobes.
Surface dark green above and paler
underneath. Flowering in late spring.
Flowers are ca. 1 cm in diameter,
with 5 white petals and numerous
red stamens; and moderately
fragrant. Have red fruits which ripen
in autumn. Grow in maquis and
valleys. Images depict C. monogyna.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Hawthorns

Deru
Delu

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Lentisk
Mastic Tree

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Large evergreen shrub or small
tree. Can reach a height of 8 m,
but generally below 3 m. Leaves
small, compound-pinnate, and with
a characteristic odour. Male and
female flowers on separate trees.
Flowers purplish and petal-less,
appearing from winter to spring.
Small red berries form following
pollination. Grows in maquis and
as undergrowth of woodlands and
forest remnants, but also in rock
fissures in garrigue. Frequent.

Pistacia lentiscus
Anacardiaceae
Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

34

Xebb
Siġar ta’ l-Irmied

Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

35

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Darniella melitensis
Chenopodiaceae

A dense shrub of moderate size (up
to 2.5 m, occasionally more) with
small, cylindrical, fleshy leaves.
Very small yellow flowers appear
in summer. The single seeded fruit
has five petal-like “wings” which
serve its dispersion by wind. Fruits
appear in October-November. Grows
mainly on coastal cliffs, but is also
found in a few inland localities,
especially on hillsides in Gozo.
Endemic to the Maltese Islands.
Frequent, particularly in coastal
areas.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Maltese Salt Tree

Alaternu

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Mediterranean Buckthorn

Rhamnus alaternus
Rhamnaceae
Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

36

Large evergreen shrub or small
tree. Leaves very variable, but can
easily be recognised as the first
two secondary veins arise from
the base of the main vein. Flowers
very small, appearing in winter
and developing into bunches of
small purplish fruits which turn
black. Grows in maquis, valley
bottoms and as undergrowth in oak
woodlands. Rare in the wild, but
on the increase probably due to less
grazing by sheep and goats in recent
years.

Riħan

Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

37

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Myrtus communis
Myrtaceae

Evergreen shrub or small tree, up to
5 m in height. Leaves 3-5 cm long,
lemon scented, opposite, ovallanceolate, pointed and glossy green.
Flowers in summer. White flowers
are 2 cm across with rounded petals
and central spray of white stamens.
Fruits are black or white small
berries. The flowers are pollinated
by insects, and the seeds dispersed
by birds which feed on the berries.
Grows in maquis and rocky slopes,
but is rare and rapidly decreasing
in the wild. Imported stock is often
visibly different from native stock.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Myrtle

Siġar tal-Wirdien
Difla

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Oleander

Nerium oleander
Apocynaceae
Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

38

Fast growing evergreen shrub, up to
6 m tall (but usually seen trimmed
at 2-3 m) and about 3 m in diameter.
Tough, durable and versatile plant
with showy summertime flowers
in white, red, pink, salmon and
light yellow. Leathery, lanceshaped leaves about 10-25 cm long,
depending on variety, and bright
green. Native to the Mediterranean
basin. Oleander is typical of wet
valleys and coastal areas. It was
probably extinct from Malta, but
has later been reintroduced for
ornamental reasons. It is now very
rare in the wild, but quite popular in
gardens and as a street tree.

Rummien
Bullar

Smaller Local Trees and Large Shrubs

39

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Punica granatum
Punicaceae

Deciduous tree growing up to 8 m
tall, usually with multiple stems.
Unpruned it has a weeping or
fountain shaped habit. Leaves are
oval, glossy green and about 8
cm long. Flowers are 5 cm long,
orange-red and trumpet shaped
with ruffled petals. Round fruit of
5-7.5 cm, shiny red or yellow-green
and leathery. Native to Asia but
has been extensively planted in the
Mediterranean since Ancient times.
Well adapted to the Mediterranean
climate and fairly salt tolerant.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Pomegranate

Widnet il-Baħar

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Maltese Rock-Centaury

Cheirolophus crassifolius
(=Palaeocyanus crassifolius)
Asteraceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

40

Evergreen shrub growing
50-70 cm high, occasionally
more. Leaves shaped like spoon
handles, usually smooth and rather
fleshy. Purple ball-shaped flowers
appearing mainly between May
and July. Grows on the Northwest
to Southwest cliffs of Malta and
Gozo. Species endemic to the
Maltese Islands. The national plant.
Restricted geographical distribution.
Rare and on the decline in the
wild but often cultivated in public
gardens and centre strips.

Klin

Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

41

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Rosmarinus officinalis
Lamiaceae

Evergreen shrub, up to 2 m tall.
Leathery, linear, sharply pointed,
glossy green, strongly aromatic
leaves, 12-25 mm long, 2.5 mm
wide with grey underside. The
Rosemary bears masses of light blue
flowers, 10-12mm long, in small
lateral clusters in late winter and
spring, occasionally also in autumn.
Grows in maquis, garrigue, dry
scrub and open woodland, maritime
rocks and fixed dunes. Very rare in
the wild, but forms good populations
where found. Popular in private
gardens due to its aromatic smell
and use for culinary purposes.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Rosemary

Salvja tal-Madonna
Salvjun

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Great Sage

Phlomis fruticosa
Lamiaceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

42

An evergreen shrub growing to
1.3 m by 1.5 m. Leaves 2.5-10 cm
long, ovate-lanceolate, dull green
above and densely hairy beneath.
The leaves, when bruised, emit an
aromatic sage-like perfume. 2-lipped
yellow flowers appear in late spring.
The flowers are hermaphrodite (have
both male and female organs) and
pollinated by insects. Can be grown
as a low hedge, it is very tolerant of
trimming. Thrives in well-drained
soil in full sun to light shade.
Established plants are drought
resistant. Uncommon in the wild. In
Europe, popular ornamental plant.

Bjanka

Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

43

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Atriplex halimus
Chenopodiaceae

An evergreen shrub growing to 2 m
by 3 m at a medium rate. Leaves are
grey-green, oval to diamond-shaped,
leathery and 1-2 cm long. Flowers
(from July-October) are yellowish,
small, in more or less leafless
terminal branched spikes. Individual
flowers are either male or female,
but both sexes can be found on the
same plant. Can tolerate drought
but cannot grow in the shade. It is
commonly used in landscaping,
particularly in coastal areas, in view
of its malleability and tolerance to
exposed maritime conditions.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Shrubby Orache
Saltbush

Ġenista

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Spanish Broom

Spartium junceum
Fabaceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

44

Medium-sized shrub, 2 m to
4.5 m tall; with almost leafless
green rush-like stems; elongated to
lance-shaped leaves, up to 12 mm
long, with hairy undersides. It has
very fragrant bright yellow flowers,
2.5 cm long, for a long period from
spring to mid-summer. Fruits are
hairy pods, 5-10 cm long, with 10
to 15 seeds. When ripe, the pods
open abruptly, ejecting the seeds.
Grows on dry slopes, maquis, open
woodland, roadsides, generally on
calcareous soils. Almost extinct in
the wild.

Nefel tas-Siġra

Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

45

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Medicago arborea
Fabaceae

An evergreen shrub growing to 2 m
by 2 m. Clover like leaves, lush in
winter. Leaflets oval, widest above
the middle, narrowed at the base,
sometimes slightly toothed at the
apex. It is in flower from May to
October. The bright yellow small
flowers have a vanilla or sweet pea
scent. Fruits are thin pods, coiled
for usually 1 turn, 12-15 mm, with
a hole in the centre. Medicago
arboraea grows in rocky habitats
and tolerates maritime exposure.
Can be drought and heat resistant.
It cannot grow in the shade. Very
rare in the wild.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Tree Medick

Tengħud tas-Siġra

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Tree Spurge

Euphorbia dendroides
Euphorbiaceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

46

Summer-deciduous shrub growing
1-2 m high. Hemispherical, with
many regularly placed branches. New
lanceolate grey-green leaves appear
with autumn rains, along with bright
yellow flowers from April-June.
Leaves turn red and fall in late spring
(plant will remain evergreen where
provided watering in summer). Seed
capsule smooth, 5-6 mm; seeds grey
and smooth. Durable and adaptable
to various difficult sites and soils.
Milky sap can be poisonous or skin
irritating. Dominant plant in garrigue,
especially on slopes of coralline
limestone, forming one of the most
attractive natural communities.
Frequent, but the native habitat is
rapidly declining.

Kappar

Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

47

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Capparis orientalis
Capparaceae

Perennial evergreen shrub. Leaves
are almost round and borne on
numerous slender stems which
curve or hang down. Flowers white
with numerous violet stamens.
Blooms May-July. Fruit large and
berry-like, 5 cm long, green or
yellowish, splitting eventually into
2. Grows mainly on cliffs, drystone rubble walls (ħitan tas-sejjieħ)
and fortifications but also found in
garrigue and maquis. The edible
flower buds are pickled in vinegar.
Frequent in the wild, but rarely
cultivated in Malta.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Common Caper

Liedna

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Common Ivy

Hedera helix
Araliaceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

48

Evergreen climber, clinging to other
plants, rock or masonry, capable
of spreading both vertically and
horizontally, preferring the former,
and can reach heights up to
15 m. Has many leaf forms, most
of which have 3 to 5 lobes but can
also be oval, and of widely different
shades of green. Flowers, seldom
noticed, are tiny and greenish, in
round clusters. They are followed
by 6 mm poisonous black berries.
Drought resistant but grows better
with regular watering, and heat
resistant if not exposed to direct
sunlight. Scarce in the wild, but
usually in high proportions where
found.

Qarn il-Mogħża

Lonicera implexa
Caprifoliaceae
Smaller Local Shrubs and Creepers

49

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Climbing shrub that can grow to 2
m. Stems woody and upper ends
multi-branched. Flowers mainly
from March-May, in stalkless
clusters of 2-6 flowers, which are
pink tubes, up to 45 mm long,
opening to short white or yellow
petals at the ends. Fruits are red
or black berries. Has very broad,
opposite oval leaves, dark shiny
on top and pale beneath, up to 80
mm long. The upper leaves are
stalkless pairs, often joined together
around the stem. Grows in maquis,
garrigue, scrub, open woodlands and
roadsides. Frequent in the wild.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Evergreen Honeysuckle

Tuffieħ

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Apples

Malus spp.
Rosaceae
Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

50

Medium-sized deciduous trees with
twisted trunks and low branching.
When unpruned, numerous sucker
shoots form along the trunk and
in the crown. Leaves are alternate,
elliptical to ovate, 3 to 8 cm long,
finely toothed, green above and
paler below and on the petiole. Bear
showy flowers that may be white to
red in colour, with 5 petals for each
flower; appearing in spring. Fruits
are pomes of various sizes and
colour ranging from yellow to red
when ripe.

Ċitru

Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

51

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Citrus spp.
Rutaceae

Small trees or shrubs with spreading
crowns. Alternate, evergreen leaves,
entire or toothed, aromatic when
crushed, dark and shiny above, paler
below. Flowers are fragrant, white,
usually with 5 long petals. Fruits are
generally round or oval, covered in
a leathery skin, fragrant, the fleshy
inside segmented. Included in this
genus are the familiar oranges,
grapefruits, lemons, limes, and
tangerines. Probably originating
from Asia, but some species
cultivated in Europe for 2000 years.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Citrus

Ċipress

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Italian Cypress

Cupressus sempervirens
Cupressaceae
Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

52

An Eastern Mediterranean native.
Various cultivars exist, including
the soldier-like columnar type and
the pyramidal types. Height and
spread varies according to cultivar,
but tree height usually between 5
and 15 m, rarely higher. Leaves
are scale-like. The fruit is a rather
inconspicuous, 1.5-2.5 cm long, oval
to round cone. Avoidance of linear
plantations (e.g. framing of site
boundaries) is particularly important
when planting cypresses, as rows
would hinder effective blending.
Strategic use of individual trees as
a landmark around large buildings
or in the formal landscape may be
acceptable, or even desirable, in
specific contexts.

Naspli

Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

53

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Eriobotrya japonica
Rosaceae

Indigenous to China, cultivated in the
Mediterranean region since early 19th
century. Evergreen large shrub or
small tree, 5-10 m tall, but often only
3-4 m, with rounded crown, short
trunk and woolly new twigs. Leaves
alternate, 10-25 cm long, dark green,
tough and leathery, with serrated
margin, and densely velvety-hairy
below. Flowers appear in autumn or
early winter, and fruits are ripe in late
winter or early spring. Flowers 2 cm
in diameter, white, with five petals,
and produced in stiff clusters of 3-10
flowers. Yellow fruits, growing in
clusters, are pear- or egg-shaped,
3-5 cm, and contain 1-3 large brown
hard seeds. Frequently planted in
Maltese gardens for its fruit.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Japanese Medlar
Loquat

Fomm il-Lipp

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Mediterranean Medlar

Trees for Particular Locations

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Alien Species

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Mespilus germanica
Rosaceae
Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

54

Deciduous large shrubs or small
trees growing up to 8 m tall. Leaves
are dark green and elliptic, 6–15
cm long and 3–4 cm wide, turning
a spectacular red in autumn before
falling. The five-petalled white
flowers are produced in late spring.
The fruits are 2–3 cm in diameter
and matt brown, with widespreading persistent sepals giving
them a ‘hollow’ appearance. They
can be eaten raw after being stored
for ripening, although they are also
used to make jelly and wine. In
Malta, Medlars are possibly extinct
in the wild, but were formerly
cultivated for their fruit.

Ċawsli & Tut

Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

55

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Morus spp.
Moraceae

Genus of deciduous trees native to
Asia, Africa and North America
rarely exceeding 10-15 m tall. Leaves
alternate, simple, often lobed and
toothed on the margin. Produce male
and female flowers in 1.5 cm clusters,
in spring and early summer, sometimes
on separate trees. They have edible
and sweet multiple fruits, 2-3 cm long,
that can be light-coloured (Morus alba,
Ċawsli) or very dark (Morus nigra,
Tut). Able to grow in climates with
long, hot summers and suitable for
growing in sheltered seaside locations.
Can also withstand atmospheric
impurities found in cities. Rare in the
wild, but used to be frequently planted
in Maltese gardens for their fruit; often
used as roadside trees, particularly in
Gozo. Images depict M. nigra.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Mulberries

Lanġas

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Pears

Alien Species

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Pyrus spp.
Rosaceae
Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

56

At least 3 pear species are known
from the Maltese Islands. The
name ‘Siġra tal-Lanġas’ is mainly
used for the cultivated pear (Pyrus
communis); wild pears are either
known as ‘Lanġas Bagħal’’ or
‘Lanġas Selvaġġ’. P. communis is a
deciduous tree growing 10-20 m tall.
Leaves 7-10 cm long, ovate, glossy
above and typically folded along
midrib. Produces white flowers with
5 petals in April. The fruit, actually
a pome, is the well-known pear. P.
communis is cultivated in Malta for
its fruit. Wild pears were and are still
occasionally used for grafting.

Bajtar tax-Xewk

Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

57

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Opuntia ficus-indica
Cactaceae

Long-domesticated cactus crop of
Mexican origin that is important in
agricultural economies throughout
arid and semiarid parts of the
world. Has paddle-shaped branches,
green-blue in colour, with hooked
bristles. Flowers bright yellow. Eggshaped fruit is edible, yellow when
ripe, sometimes red. Introduced in
Malta and planted as hedgerows
and for cattle fodder. Has invaded
maquis, screes and cliffs. Colonises
abandoned fields. Their planting
outside development zones should
be discouraged, unless required for
agricultural purposes or for effective
blending into specific contexts.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Prickly Pear

Sfarġel

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Quince

Trees for Particular Locations

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Alien Species

Photo © Dr Thomas Schoepke

Cydonia oblonga
Rosaceae
Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

58

Native to southwest Asia. Small
deciduous tree, 5-8 m tall and 4-6 m
wide, related to apples and pears, and
like them has a pome fruit, which is
bright yellow when mature, pearshaped, 7-12 cm long and 6-9 cm
wide, with hard flesh that is strongly
perfumed. Leaves alternate, simple,
6-11 cm long, with entire margin and
densely pubescent with fine white
hairs. Flowers, produced in spring
after leaves, white or pink, 5 cm
across, with five petals. Very rare in
the wild. Formerly cultivated for its
fruit and medicinal purposes. Fruits
are used to make jam, jelly and
pudding, or they may be peeled, then
roasted. The seeds are poisonous and
should not be consumed.

Frott Irqiq

Trees Suitable for Particular Locations

59

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Prunus spp.
Rosaceae

Group of trees and shrubs grown
mainly for fruit production or as
ornamental plants. Prunus includes
many species, spread throughout
the northern temperate regions
of the globe. Leaves simple and
usually lanceolate, unlobed and
toothed along the margin. Flowers
are usually white to pink, with five
petals. They are borne singly, or in
umbels of two to six or more. The
fruit of this group of Prunus species
is a stone fruit with a relatively large
“stone”, and includes fruits such
as peaches, nectarines, apricots,
plums, and cherries. Prunus dulcis
(Almond), is described separately
in the section, “Smaller Local Trees
and Large Shrubs”.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Stone Fruits

Gażżija
Akaċja tax-Xewk

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Acacia (Thorny)
Sweet Thorn

Acacia karroo
Fabaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

60

Fast growing shrub or tree up to
12 m high, originating from southern
Africa and commonly planted in
Malta. It has paired dangerous thorns,
usually up to 10 cm long, sometimes
even up to 25 cm. Leaves light green
and fern-like, up to 12 cm long and
about 5 cm wide, and composed of
8-20 pairs of small oblong leaflets.
Fluffy yellow ball-shaped flowers,
10-15 mm in diameter, grow in
clusters of 4-6 and are sweetly
scented. Seed pods, up to 16 cm long
and 1 cm wide, are sickle-shaped,
woody and slightly constricted
between seeds. Usually evergreen but
loses leaves in drought conditions.
Very invasive as is drought tolerant,
forming dense, impenetrable thickets.

Akaċja

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

61

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Acacia spp.
Fabaceae

Widely planted in Malta, the
commonest being Acacia saligna, a
species native to Australia.
A. saligna is a small, dense, spreading
tree with short trunk and weeping
habit, up to 8 m tall. It has phyllodes
rather than true leaves which can be
up to 25 cm long. Yellow flowers
appear in late winter to early spring,
in groups of up to 10 spherical flower
heads. Tends to grow wherever soil
has been disturbed. Its seeds are
distributed by ants and germinate
readily; hundreds of seedlings can
sometimes be found beneath a single
parent tree. It is also extremely
vigorous when young, often growing
over a metre per year. Acacia cyclops
is similar but with a dome-shaped
habit and has shorter phyllodes.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Acacias (Wattles)

Siġar tal-Bżar

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Brazilian Pepper Tree

Schinus terebinthifolius
Anacardiaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

62

Sprawling shrub or small tree up to
12 m tall, native to South America.
Branches upright, reclining, or
nearly vine-like, all on same plant.
Leaves compound with 5-15 leaflets;
which are roughly oval, 3-6 cm
long, have finely toothed margins,
and smell of pepper when crushed.
Flowers small and white. Fruit red
round berry of 4-5 mm, carried
in dense clusters of hundreds.
Widespread invasive plant that is
hard to control because it sends up
root suckers and new shoots if trunk
is cut. Rapidly increasing in the
wild, replacing native trees.

Riġnu

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

63

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Ricinus communis
Euphorbiaceae

Small tree with large palmate leaves.
Flowers in large, terminal bunches
with male flowers below female
ones. Following pollination, a round,
spiny fruit is formed, which splits
into three to expose large smooth
seeds with a marbled pattern. Seeds
are very toxic. Flowers virtually all
the year round. Grows chiefly in
disturbed habitats, but also invades
valley bottoms, especially if they
hold water. A plant of uncertain
origin, it has been introduced
as a medicinal and ornamental
species. Harms natural habitats by
smothering native floral and faunal
assemblages. Extremely common.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Castor Oil Tree

Agave

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Century Plants

Agave spp.
Agavaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

64

Genus of perennial, succulent
plants coming mainly from Tropical
America. Plants have large rosette
of thick fleshy leaves generally
ending in sharp point and with spiny
margin. They grow slowly and
flower only once after a number of
years, when a tall stem or “mast”
grows from the centre of the leaf
rosette and bears a large number
of shortly tubular flowers. After
development of fruit, plant dies
down, but suckers are frequently
produced from base of stem which
become new plants. Has invaded
garrigue and cliffs, endangering
many Maltese threatened and
endemic species and habitats.

Ewkaliptus
Siġar tal-Gamiem

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

65

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Eucalyptus spp.
Myrtaceae

Medium to large trees native to
Australia. Evergreen, but some
species with deciduous bark. Oil
extracted from the leaves contains
powerful disinfectants (can be
toxic in large quantities). Show leaf
dimorphism: when young, leaves
are often roundish and sometimes
without petiole. When older, leaves
become quite slender and with long
petiole. Flowers have no petals,
decorating themselves instead
with many showy stamens. Woody
fruits are roughly cone-shaped and
have valves at the end which open
to release the seeds. Fast-growing
trees, reducing undergrowth and
monopolising water resources.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Eucalypts
Gum Trees

Gażżija Bajda

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Lead Tree
White Popinac

Leucaena leucocephala
Fabaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

66

Deep-rooted fast-growing evergreen
tree or shrub up to 25 m high with
compound leaves, lanceolate leaflets
and yellow-white flowers in longstalked heads. Fruits are flat pods
containing small seeds that are
popular in jewellery and novelties.
Flowers and fruits nearly throughout
the year. Native to Mexico and
Central America, it is a ‘conflict tree’
being widely promoted for tropical
forage production and reforestation
whilst at the same time it is
spreading naturally and is widely
reported as a weed. Has invaded a
number of valley communities and
disturbed ground in the Maltese
Islands.

Xumakk

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

67

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Ailanthus altissima
Simaroubaceae

Fast-growing, deciduous tree,
originating from China. Can reach
25 m or higher. Stems smooth
with pale grey bark, twigs chestnut
brown. Compound leaves,
0.3-1.2 m long, composed of 11-25
smaller leaflets with teeth near base
and alternate along stems. In late
spring, clusters of small, yellowgreen flowers appear. Seeds are
produced on female trees in late
summer to early autumn, in flat,
twisted, papery structures, which
may remain on the trees for some
time. Very difficult to eradicate, also
because it spreads by root suckers.
Common in the wild, affecting
woodlands, marshes and disturbed
areas.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Tree of Heaven

Aptenja

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Baby Sun-Roses

Aptenia spp.
Aizoaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

68

Evergreen creepers originating
from South Africa. The bright
green, somewhat heart-shaped,
succulent leaves are 1-2.5 cm long.
The growth is completely prostrate
and vigorous, filling in bare spaces
quickly and completely in a short
time. This plant grows best in full
sun and tolerates poor soils, heavy
or well-drained. Purplish-pink, red
or yellow flowers, measuring about
1.5 cm across, appear from spring
to autumn. Easily propagated by
cuttings or seed, therefore very
invasive in Malta, known to invade
marshes, dunes and garrigue.

Xuxet San Ġwann
Swaba’ tal-Madonna

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

69

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Carpobrotus spp.
Aizoaceae

Ground-hugging perennial, native
to South Africa, rooting at the
nodes and with creeping habit.
Leaves succulent, united at base,
3-sided, upward curving. Bright
large magenta or yellow flowers
appear April-July. Has been used
for stabilising embankments since
it forms a carpet-like mass. Fruit is
edible, fleshy, fig-like, yellow when
ripe, with small seeds. In Malta,
it has escaped from cultivation,
becoming an invasive species and
posing a serious ecological problem
in many habitats, e.g cliffs, garrigue,
steppe, sand dunes and marshlands.
Also called Dliel il-Madonna or
Dwiefer ix-Xitan.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Hottentot Figs
Kaffir Figs

Kaboċċinella

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Garden Nasturtium

Tropaeolum majus
Tropaeolaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

70

Popular garden plant native to
Central and South America. Has
showy flowers and rounded shieldshaped leaves with the petiole in
the centre. The flowers have five
petals (sometimes more) and a
funnel-shaped nectar tube in the
back. They can be added to salads
for an exotic look and taste, which
is slightly peppery and reminiscent
of Watercress. The unripe seeds,
when pickled, have been used as a
substitute for capers. Has invaded
many valley-beds, salt marshes and
watercourses, smothering native
vegetation.

Siġret il-Kalli

Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

71

Trees for Particular Locations
Alien Species

Aeonium spp.
Crassulaceae

Genus of succulent, sub-tropical plants
originating from northern Africa and
islands close by, producing succulent
rosettes of waxy leaves, generally at
the end of naked stems. Depending
on plant and species, leaves can have
attractive variegations. Each rosette
dies after blooming and setting
seeds. In some species, since the
plants do not produce any offsets or
side rosettes, it will die completely
after blooming. These species are
propagated by seeds. Aeonium
arboreum and Aeonium decorum
(Widnet il-Kalli) are commonly found
in private gardens and occasionally
invade nearby habitats, particularly
garrigue, rubble walls and old walls,
sometimes also cliffs.

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

House-Leeks

Pittosporum

Alien Species

Trees for Particular Locations

Smaller Shrubs & Creepers

Smaller Trees & Large Shrubs

Larger Trees

Japanese Mock Orange

Pittosporum tobira
Pittosporaceae
Alien Species Incompatible with the
Rural Environment

72

Native to China, Korea and Japan,
this evergreen species can be
grown as a large shrub, small tree
or hedge. It has a dense rounded
habit and can grow in excess of 3
to 5 m. The leaves are dark green,
glossy and arranged almost spirally
around the stem. The flowers are
creamy white and smell like orange
blossoms. Blooms from late spring
to early summer. It is salt- and heattolerant. Very popular in gardens
and roadside planting due to being
hardy and versatile. Known to
invade garrigue, coastal and cliff
communities in Malta and Gozo.

Appendices

73

74

APPENDIX A
Main Sources/Further Reading
Publications
Baldacchino, A.E. & Stevens, D.T. (eds.) (2000): Is-Siġar Maltin: l-użu u limportanza. Environment Protection Department, Malta.
Blamey, M. & Grey-Wilson, C. (2004): Wild Flowers of the Mediterranean.
A & C Black Publishers, London.
Borg, G. (1927): Descriptive Flora of the Maltese Islands. Government
Printing Office, Malta. 846pp. Reprinted as a facsimile edition in 1976 by
Otto Koeltz Science Publishers (West Germany) as the Floras of the World,
Volume 2.
Borg, G. (1933): Memo on certain trees deserving to be classed as National
Monuments for the purposes of the Antiquities Preservation Act. The Malta
Government Gazette, July 19th, pp. 540-546.
Lanfranco, E. (1989): The Flora. In: Schembri, P.J. & Sultana, J. (eds.): Red
Data Book for the Maltese Islands, pp. 5-70. Department of Information, Malta.
Lanfranco, E. & Lanfranco, G. (2003): Il-Flora Maltija. Pubblikazzjonijiet
Independenza, Malta.
Malta Environment and Planning Authority (2002): Guidelines on Trees,
Shrubs and Plants for Planting and Landscaping in the Maltese Islands.
(www.mepa.org.mt/Planning/factbk/policies/Guide_Trees_Plants.pdf)
Schembri, P.J. & Lanfranco, E. (1996): Introduced species in the Maltese
Islands. In: Baldacchino, A.E. & Pizzuto, A. (eds.) Introduction of Alien Species
of Flora and Fauna, pp. 29-54. Malta: Environment Protection Department.
Sterry, Paul (2000): Complete Mediterranean Wildlife Photoguide. Harper
Collins Publishers, London.
Sultana, J. & Falzon, V. (eds., 1996): Wildlife of the Maltese Islands.
Environment Protection Department, Malta.

75

Websites
Floridata – Plants of Florida:
www.floridata.com
Gardening in Arizona:
www.gardeninginarizona.com/Plants
Malta Environment and Planning Authority Website:
www.mepa.org.mt
Malta Virtual Field Sites (British Research on Maltese Habitats):
www.gees.ac.uk/projects/outputs/fieldsim/flr_home.htm
Mediterranean Garden Plants:
www.mediterraneangardensociety.org/plants/
Plant Image Gallery – Thomas Schoepke:
www.plant-pictures.com
Wikipedia – the Free Encyclopedia:
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Main_Page

76

APPENDIX B
Maltese Legislation
Flora, Fauna and Natural Habitats Protection Regulations: Legal Notice
311 of 2006, issued under the provisions of both the Environment Protection
Act (Cap. 435) and the Development Planning Act (Cap. 356). It provides
protection to a number of rare and threatened trees and some of their
habitats.
Convention on Biological Diversity Incorporation Regulations: Legal
Notice 160 of 2002, issued under the provisions of the Environment
Protection Act (Cap. 435). It provides the principles governing the nature
protection aspect, with special reference to in-situ and ex-situ conservation
of species and the need for controlling, and if needs be, eradicating, invasive
alien species.
Trees and Woodland Protection Regulations: These regulations provide
protection to a number of rare and threatened species, identify nature
reserves, and prohibit planting, sowing, sale or exchange of a number of
alien and invasive species.
Conifer Preservation Regulations: Government Notice 328 of 1949, issued
under the provisions of the Code of Police Laws (Cap. 13). This government
notice fully protects conifers which according to this notice are all pines
(Pinus spp.), and the Italian Cypress (Cupressus sempervirens, Ċipress). It
is stated that “… it shall not be lawful to destroy, cut down or uproot any
conifer tree wherever situated”.
List of Antiquarian Trees Order: Government Notice 269 of 1933,
formerly published under the provisions of the Antiquities (Protection) Act
(Cap. 54), and now incorporated in the Cultural Heritage Act (Cap. 445). It
protects trees of “antiquarian importance” and lists a number of important
trees including some very old stands of Holm Oak (Quercus ilex, Ballut),
old Olives (Olea europaea, Żebbuġ) and Narrow-Leaved Ash (Fraxinus
angustifolia, Fraxxnu).

77

Civil Code: Issued as Cap. 16 in 1870, and amended repeatedly through the
subsequent years. It includes a series of provisions relevant to declaration of
trees as immovable property (Art. 308-9), the height of walls in relation to
trees (Art. 407-8), the common ownership of boundary-line trees (Art. 433)
and that of branches, roots and fruit (Art. 438), the planting distance of trees
from party boundaries (Art. 437), damage from trees (Art. 539), ownership
of fruit trees and fruits (Art. 339 & 540) and the watering of trees (Art. 406).
The legislation listed above can be found at www.mepa.org.mt (Environment
c Official Manual c Legislation/Legal Notices) or on the Ministry for Justice and Home Affairs website at www2.justice.gov.mt/lom/home.asp.

78

APPENDIX C
Glossary
Botanical terms as used in this document
Alien species

Archaeophytic
species

Bract
Compound leaves
Deciduous plants

Dioecious species
Endemic species
Evergreen plants

Foreign species of vegetation or trees, not naturally
occurring in a particular environment and generally
incompatible with the site ecology, landscape and
other environmental characteristics. (Refer also to
Exotic species.)
Species of trees or vegetation that probably did not
initially occur in the wild in the Maltese Islands, but
which were brought into the Islands in relatively
ancient times, generally from Mediterranean locations.
Being well-adapted to the prevailing environmental
conditions and ecologically compatible with the local
fauna and flora, they managed to thrive and integrate
well into the natural ecosystem, and now form an
integral part thereof.
Modified or specialized leaf, from the axis of which
a flower or flower stalk arises; or any leaf associated
with an inflorescence.
Leaves that are in an array of small, symmetricallyarranged leaflets on each stem. (Opposite of simple
leaves.)
Plants that lose all of their foliage for part of the year.
In some cases, the foliage loss coincides with the
incidence of winter in temperate or polar climates,
while others lose their leaves during the dry season in
climates with seasonal variation in rainfall.
In such species, each plant is either male or female
(not both, as in the case of most other plants).
Plant or animal species that are unique to the Maltese
Islands. (Contrast with indigenous.)
Plants that retain their leaves all year round, with each
leaf persisting for more than 12 months.

79

Exotic species

Inflorescence
Indigenous species

Invasive species

Lanceolate leaves
Local species

Native species
Ovate leaves
Palmate leaves
Petal
80

Foreign species of vegetation or trees, not naturally
occurring in the Maltese Islands and alien to the
ecosystem of the archipelago, they are generally
inappropriate for planting in rural areas due to
ecological incompatibility with the native flora and
fauna. (Opposite of indigenous/native.)
The flowering portion of a plant.
Species or varieties of trees and vegetation that are
native to the Maltese Islands. They grow in the wild
in the Maltese countryside without having been
introduced by man. However, they are not necessarily
confined to the Maltese Islands only (unlike endemic
species) and, since the same species are also found in
other areas, foreign stock of the same species is often
imported into the Maltese Islands. (Synonym of native
species.)
Vigorous plant species that can spread (often beyond
control) into wild habitats, displacing indigenous
species and disrupting natural ecosystems. They are
capable of thriving in the Maltese climate and, since
in most instances they do not occur naturally in the
Maltese Islands, they lack natural enemies and natural
competitors which would otherwise keep them in
check; as a result, they may become serious ecological
pests.
Significantly longer than wide and widest below the
middle, gradually tapering toward the apex.
Species of vegetation or trees that occur naturally in
the Maltese Islands and are generally appropriate for
planting in rural areas in view of their compatibility
with other flora and fauna. This term, as used in
this document, includes native/indigenous and
archaeophytic species. (Opposite of exotic species.)
Synonym of indigenous species.
Egg-shaped leaves, wider below the middle.
Radiating from a single point like the spreading
fingers of an outstretched hand.
Single segment of a divided corolla of a flower.

Petiole
Phyllode
Pinnate leaves
Pod
Pome
Simple leaves

Stamen
Sucker
Umbel

The stalk of a leaf.
Modified petiole that has assumed the shape and
functions of the whole leaf. In these cases, the blades
of the actual leaves are much reduced or absent.
Leaves with separate segments which are arranged
feather-like on either side of a common axis.
Usually dry seed-case of a flowering plant, containing
several seeds and breaking open at maturity to
discharge seeds or spores.
Type of fleshy fruit containing a core with several
seeds, such as an apple.
Leaves with one blade attached to a petiole. They
have an undivided blade or, in case it has divisions,
those do not reach the midrib. (Opposite of compound
leaves.)
Male or pollen-bearing organ of a flower.
A basal shoot of a tree or other plant that competes
with the main stem, or a shoot from a lower limb
which competes with that limb.
Inflorescence in which the flower stalks arise from a
common point (in a compound umbel, this branching
is repeated).

81

82

INDEX
Scientific, English and Maltese Names
A
Acacia 14
Acacia (Thorny) 60
Acacia cyclops 61
Acacia karroo 60
Acacias (Wattles) 61
Acacia saligna 61
Acacia spp. 61
Aeonium arboreum 71
Aeonium decorum 71
Aeonium spp. 71
African Tamarisk 18
Agave 64
Agave spp. 64
Ailanthus altissima 67
Akaċja 61
Akaċja tax-Xewk 60
Alaternu 36
Aleppo Pine 19
Almond 31, 59
Amygdalus communis 31
Apples 50
Aptenja 68
Aptenia spp. 68
Arar 20, 77
Atriplex halimus 43
Azarole 33

B
Baby Sun-Roses 68
Bajtar tax-Xewk 57
Ballut 26, 77
Bay Laurel 21
Bjanka 43
Brazilian Pepper Tree 62

Bruk 18
Bullar 39

C
Capparis orientalis 47
Carob 15, 22
Carpobrotus edulis 14
Carpobrotus spp. 69
Castor Oil Tree 14, 63
Century Plants 64
Ceratonia siliqua 15, 22
Cercis siliquastrum 27
Chamaerops humilis 32
Cheirolophus crassifolius 40
Citrus 51
Citrus spp. 51
Common Caper 47
Common Hawthorn 33
Common Ivy 48
Crataegus azarolus 33
Crataegus monogyna 33
Crataegus spp. 33
Crataegus x ruscinonensis 33
Cupressus sempervirens 52, 77
Cydonia oblonga 58

Ċ
Ċawsli 55
Ċipress 52, 77
Ċitru 51

D
Darniella melitensis 35
Date Palm 23
Delu 34
83

Deru 34
Difla 38
Dliel il-Madonna 69
Dwarf Fan Palm 32
Dwiefer ix-Xitan 69

E
Eriobotrya japonica 53
Eucalypts 65
Eucalyptus 14
Eucalyptus spp. 65
Euphorbia dendroides 46
Evergreen Honeysuckle 49
Ewkaliptus 65

F
Ficus carica 24
Fig 24
Fomm il-Lipp 54
Fraxinus angustifolia 77
Fraxxnu 77
Frott Irqiq 59

H
Hawthorns 33
Hedera helix 48
Hoary Elm 25
Holm Oak 26, 77
Holly Oak 26
Hottentot Figs 69
House-Leeks 71
Hybrid Hawthorn 33

Ħ
Ħarrub 15, 22
Ħarrub ta’ Ġuda 27

I
Italian Cypress 52, 77

J
Japanese Medlar 53
Japanese Mock Orange 72
Judas Tree 27

G

K

Gażżija 60
Gażżija Bajda 66
Garden Nasturtium 70
Great Sage 42
Gum Trees 65

Kaboċċinella 70
Kaffir Fig 14
Kaffir Figs 69
Kappar 47
Klin 41

Ġ

L

Ġenista 44
Ġummar 32

Lanġas 56
Lanġas Bagħal 56
Lanġas Selvaġġ 56
Laurus nobilis 21
Lead Tree 66
Lentisk 34
Leucaena leucocephala 66
Lewż 31
Liedna 48

Għ
Għanżalor 33
Għanżalor Selvaġġ 33
Għargħar 20, 77
84

Lonicera implexa 49
Loquat 53
Luq 30
M
Maltese Rock-Centaury 40
Maltese Salt Tree 8, 35
Malus spp. 50
Mastic Tree 34
Medicago arborea 45
Mediterranean Buckthorn 36
Mediterranean Elm 25
Mediterranean Medlar 54
Mediterranean Willow 28
Mespilus germanica 54
Morus alba 55
Morus nigra 55
Morus spp. 55
Mulberries 55
Myrtle 37
Myrtus communis 37
N
Narrow-Leaved Ash 77
Naspli 53
Nefel tas-Siġra 45
Nemmies 25
Nerium oleander 38
O
Olea europaea 29, 77
Oleander 38
Olive 29, 77
Opuntia ficus-indica 57
P
Palaeocyanus crassifolius 40
Palm ta’ l-Imrewħa 12
Palm tat-Tamar 23

Parsott 24
Pears 56
Petticoat Palm 12
Phlomis fruticosa 42
Phoenix dactylifera 23
Pinus halepensis 19
Pinus spp. 77
Pistacia lentiscus 34
Pittosporum 72
Pittosporum tobira 72
Pomegranate 39
Populus alba 30
Prickly Pear 57
Prunus dulcis 31, 59
Prunus spp. 59
Punica granatum 39
Pyrus communis 56
Pyrus spp. 56
Q
Qarn il-Mogħża 49
Quercus ilex 26, 77
Quince 58

R
Rand 21
Rhamnus alaternus 36
Riġnu 14, 63
Riħan 37
Ricinus communis 14, 63
Rosemary 41
Rosmarinus officinalis 41
Rummien 39

S
Safsaf Żgħir 28
Salix pedicellata 28
Saltbush 43
Salvja tal-Madonna 42
Salvjun 42
85

Sandarac Gum Tree 20, 77
Schinus terebinthifolius 62
Sfarġel 58
Shrubby Orache 43
Siġar ta’ Ġuda 27
Siġar ta’ l-Irmied 8, 35
Siġar tac-Ċop 30
Siġar tal-Bżar 62
Siġar tal-Gamiem 65
Siġar tal-Ġandar 26
Siġar tal-Prinjol 19
Siġar tal-Wirdien 38
Siġar tan-Nemus 25
Siġret il-Kalli 71
Spanish Broom 44
Spartium junceum 44
Stone Fruits 59
Swaba’ tal-Madonna 14, 69
Sweet Thorn 60

T
Tamarix africana 18
Tamarix gallica 18
Tengħud tas-Siġra 46
Tetraclinis articulata 20, 77
Tin 24
Tree Medick 45
Tree of Heaven 67
Tree Spurge 46
Tropaeolum majus 70
Tuffieħ 50
Tut 55
U
Ulmu 25
Ulmus canescens 25

W
Washingtonia robusta 12
White Popinac 66
86

White Poplar 30
Widnet il-Baħar 40
Widnet il-Kalli 71

X
Xebb 8, 35
Xumakk 67
Xuxet San Ġwann 69

Ż
Żafżaf żgħir 28
Żagħrun 33
Żebbuġ 29, 77
Żejtuna 29
Żnuber 19

87

MALTA ENVIRONMENT & PLANNING AUTHORITY - 2009

